
West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 18th August, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any). 
 

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Meeting held on 21st July 2015

5.  Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  00054/2015 7 - 40

Land At NGR SX698988, Spreyton, Devon
Erection of a single wind turbine with maximum blade tip height 
of 67m, formation of new vehicular access track and associated 
infrastructure.

(b)  00569/2015 41 - 46

Higher Wilminstone Farm, Wilminstone, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 
0JT
Change of use of existing agricultural buildings into self storage 
units.

(c)  00578/2015 47 - 52

1 Alder Road, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 9LW
Householder retrospective application for erection of boundary 
wall and fence.

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

6.  Planning Appeals Update 53 - 54





  At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 21st day of JULY 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present:   Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman 
    Cllr M J R Benson – Vice-Chairman 
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr C W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott 
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker 

Cllr T G Pearce    
 
Substitute:  Cllr J Sheldon for Cllr A Roberts 
    
    

Lead Specialist – Development Management 
(AHS) 

   Planning Officer (BD) 
   Affordable Housing Officer (AR) 
   Legal Officer (Mr Paul Clough) 
   Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
In attendance: Cllr J Evans 

 
 
*P&L 11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr A Roberts (Substitute: 
Cllr J Sheldon). 

 
 *P&L 12 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Cllr G Parker - 00540/2015 - Cllr Parker stated that he was the 
applicant for this application and therefore he would leave the Chamber 
for the duration of this item. 
 
Cllr G Parker – 00554/2013 – Cllr Parker declared a personal interest 
by virtue of being the Ward Member.  He remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote. 
 
Cllr J Sheldon – 00554/2013 – Cllr Sheldon declared a personal 
interest as prior to the ward boundary changes this site was within his 
ward.  He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote. 
 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being on the Management Board of Devon Building Control 
Partnership.  He remained in the meeting throughout and took part in 
the debate and vote on all items. 
 

*P&L 13 URGENT BUSINESS 
The Chairman advised that there was one item of urgent business that 
related to application 00054/2015.  This application had been deferred 
from a previous meeting following the publication of Government 
guidance.  West Devon Borough Council had sought Counsel’s opinion 
and this had been received the previous evening.  In light of the advice, 



legal officers recommended that the application be deferred again, to 
the next meeting on 18 August, 2015. 

 
The local Ward Member stated that this information was disappointing, 
as a number of people had taken time off work to travel to Tavistock to 
hear the debate and discussion on this item.  In his view, the decision 
on whether or not to defer could have been taken at an earlier time so 
that people were not inconvenienced.  He asked that in future any such 
decision be made in time.  The Lead Specialist apologised for the 
lateness of the deferral, but on the basis of the information received 
from Counsel, and the need to make sound and robust decisions, the 
only option was to recommend deferral. 

 
The Chairman apologised on behalf of the Council.  It was then 
PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED: 

 
  That application 00054/2015 be deferred.  
 
 
*P&L 14 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2015 (page 1 to the 
Agenda), were confirmed, subject to a minor amendment, and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
*P&L 15 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

The Committee considered the applications prepared by the Lead 
Specialist – Development Management and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Ben Dancer                            Ward:  Tavistock South West 
 
Ward Members: Cllrs J Evans and G Parker 
 
 
Application No:  00554/2013 
  

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Ian Jewson Planning Ltd 
1 Gas Ferry Road 
Bristol 
BS1 6UN 
 

Applicant: 
Bovis Homes Ltd 
 

Site Address:    Land adjacent to Callington Road, Tavistock 
 
Development:  Outline application for a mixed use development comprising up to 
750 dwellings (Use Class C3), a primary school site (Use Class D1), a local 
convenience store (Use Class A1), railway station related development (Sui Generis) 
and associated infrastructure; including detailed drawings for a new vehicular and 
pedestrian access from the A390. 



 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
The previous resolution of the P&L Committee was to grant subject to signing of the 
associated s106 agreement by 1st January 2015.  Due to the failure to meet this 
deadline and the need to review viability issues the application is again before 
Members to seek a new resolution to grant. 
 
COMMITTEE DECISION: To delegate to the Community of Practice Lead Specialist 
– Development Management to grant conditional planning permission subject to 
Section 106 legal agreement being signed by 21 October 2015. 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
The principle of mixed use development, mainly residential, of this site had been 
established by the Core Strategy SP23A allocation.  The report sets the context of 
the allocation, the significant role that this site is expected to make to the future 
growth of the town and its importance to the delivery of the Borough’s five year land 
supply.  Providing the application stays within the broad parameters of the allocation 
and the principles set out in the South and South West Tavistock Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) the expectation is that it will be 
recommended for approval.   
 
The application had been submitted in outline with all matters except access to be 
determined at the reserved matters
[...]
ditions: 
 

• Standard time limit 
• Adherence to plans 
• Materials to match 

 
The Proposal:  
The proposed development is for alterations to the existing two front dormer 
windows changing flat-roof dormers to dual pitched roof.  The design would be more 
in keeping with the existing front façade as it features a projecting gable end located 
in a central position and the two current dormers do not match this feature.  The 
proposed change would also make them project slightly further forward on the front 
roof slope but would retain the same materials as the existing and would not have 
any significant adverse impacts in terms of design and landscape. 
 
Consultations:   
 
Tavistock Town Council 
Devon County Council Highways 
 
Representations: None 
 



SPEAKERS:   None 
   
 
 
*P&L 16 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

  The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning  
  Appeals.   

 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 11.05 am) 
 
 
 

Dated this  
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





 

(Application ref: 00054/2015- Page 1 of 33) 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   James Clements                             Ward:  Drewsteignton 
 
Application No:  00054/2015   
Agent/Applicant: 
 
Aardvark EM Ltd 
FAO Nick Leaney 
Higher Ford 
Wiveliscombe 
Taunton 
Somerset 
TA4 2RL 
 

Applicant: 
Powerhawk Limited 
North Beer Farm 
Spreyton 
Devon 
EX17 5AP 
 

Site Address:    Land At NGR SX698988, Spreyton, Devon 
 
Development:  Erection of a single wind turbine with a hub height of 40m and maximum 
blade tip height of 67m, formation of new vehicular access track and associated 
infrastructure. The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015  
Ordnance Survey 100023302 
Scale 1:3000 For internal reference only – no further copies to be made 
 
Reason item is being put before Committee:- called to Committee by Ward Councillor 
Ridgers: 
 
‘Fully support the objections li
[...]
s:  

1. Standard time limit 3 years   
2. In accordance with drawings  
3. Compliance with noise limits  
4. If inoperable to be removed within 6 months  
5. Remove after 25 years  
6. Landscaping scheme adjacent to the boundary with Downhayes 
7. Colour scheme 
8. Shadow flicker shut off system 
9. Compliance with traffic/construction management plan 
10. Sample of surface material for access track 
11. Protection of nesting birds/dormice 
12. To be in accordance with submitted ecological report 
13. Archaeological recording brief  

 
 
Key issues for consideration:  
The main issues for consideration include the principle of development, pre-application 
consultation process, impact upon landscape character, visual and cumulative impact; impact 
upon amenity of nearby residents with regard to visual impact, noise/amplitude modulation & 
shadow flicker; heritage; highway safety, site access & construction of access track and 
ecology.  



 

(Application ref: 00054/2015- Page 3 of 33) 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The proposed turbine would be located approximately 1.8km to the north of Spreyton, 3.5km 
to the south west of Bow and 4.5km to the south east of North Tawton, approximately 5.3km 
to the north of the DNP boundary. The site is located approximately 500m to the north of 
Ham Farm and 510m to the west of Downhayes, in a pasture 140m Above Ordnance Datum 
(AOD) located on the boundary between a 1F Farmed Lowland Moorland and a 1D Inland 
Undulating Uplands Landscape Character Type (LCT). 
 
The field is north-west-facing and slopes from approximately 149m AOD in the south-east 
corner to 125m AOD on the northern boundary. The River Yeo is approximately 370m to the 
west of the proposal site.   
 
The Proposal: 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a wind turbine with a hub height of 40m and 
maximum tip height of 67m, formation of a vehicular access track and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
The applicant’s Planning Policy Statement describes t
[...]
: 00054/2015- Page 12 of 33) 
 

The quoted wind speed is 5.9m/s but Murex’s website states that an average wind speed of 
6m/s is required.  
 
The visual, noise and shadow flicker effects of this proposed development on the landscape 
and community heavily outweigh any benefits making this application a wholly inappropriate.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
None relevant 
 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Addendum 
 
Written Ministerial Statement 

 
On the 18th June 2015 a written ministerial statement (“the Statement”) was made by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (Greg Clark) regarding new 
considerations to be applied to wind turbine applications: 
 
‘I am today setting out new considerations to be applied to proposed wind energy 
development so that local people have the final say on wind farm applications, fulfilling the 
commitment made in the Conservative election manifesto. 
 
Subject to the transitional provision set out below, these considerations will take effect from 
18 June and should be taken into account in planning decisions. I am also making a limited 
number of consequential changes to planning guidance. 
 
When determining planning applications for wind energy development involving one or more 
wind turbines, local planning authorities should only grant planning permission if: 
 
· the development site is in an area identified as suitable for wind energy development in a 
Local or Neighbourhood Plan; and 
 
· following consultation, it can be demonstrated that the planning impacts identified 
by affected local communities have been fully addressed and therefore the proposal has their 
backing. 
 
In applying these new considerations, suitable areas for wind energy development will need 
to have been allocated clearly in a Local or Neighbourhood Plan. Maps showing the wind 
resource as favourable to wind turbines, or similar, will not be sufficient. Whether a proposal 
has the backing of the affected local community is a planning judgement for the local 
planning authority. 
 
Where a valid planning application for a wind energy development has already been 
submitted to a local planning authority and the development plan does not identify suitable 
sites, the following transitional provision applies. In such instances, local planning authorities 
can find the proposal acceptable if, following consultation, they are satisfied it has addressed 
the planning impacts identified by affected local communities and therefore has their 
backing”. 
 



 

(Application ref: 00054/2015- Page 13 of 33) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The revised related Planning Practice Guidance  

Paragraph: 033 Reference ID: 5-033-150618 states: 

“Do local people have the final say on wind farm applications? 

The Written Ministerial Statement made on 18 June 2015 is quite clear that when considering 
applications for wind energy development, local planning authorities should (subject to the 
transitional arrangement) only grant planning permission if: 
 

 the development site is in an area identified as suitable for wind energy development 
in a Local or Neighbourhood Plan; and 

 
 following consultation, it can be demonstrated that the planning impacts identified by 

affected local communities have been fully addressed and therefore the proposal 
has their backing*. 

 

Whether the proposal has the backing of the affected local community is a planning 
judgement for the local planning authority’. 
 

(*Emphasis added). 
 
 
The application site 
 
The application site is not in an area identified as suitable for wind energy development in the 
Development Plan or a Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 
Counsels / legal advice 
 
Following the release of the Statement and related planning practice guidance, planning 
application 0054/2015 was deferred so that the Council could receive the opinion of Queens 
Counsel to assess the ramifications of the new statement. 
 
Members are also requested to note that although the first paragraph of the St
[...]
bines in West Devon Interim Planning Guidance for Prospective  
Developers (draft) 
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 



 

(Application ref: 00054/2015- Page 33 of 33) 
 

DELETE THIS SECTION IF A COMMITTEE REPORT 
The above report has been checked and the plan numbers are correct in M3 and the 
officers report.  As Senior Officer I hereby clear this report and the decision can 
now be issued.   
 
Name and signature: 
 
 
Date: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 





(Application ref: 00569/2015- Page 1 of 5)

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  

Case Officer:   Ben Dancer   Ward:  Tavistock North 

Application No:  00569/2015   
Agent/Applicant: 
Mr R Page 
21 Maynard Park 
Bere Alston 
Yelverton 
Devon 
PL20 7AR 

Applicant: 
Ms Irene Chambers 
The Round House 
Launceston Road 
Tavistock 
Devon 

Site Address:    Higher Wilminstone Farm, Wilminstone, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 0JT 

Development:  Change of use of existing agricultural buildings into self-storage units.  

Reason item is being put before Committee:   



(Application ref: 00569/2015- Page 2 of 5)

Cllr. Sheldon - I am calling this application to Committee. This is on the basis that the 
residents as outlined in 3 letters of objection do not agree with Devon County Council 
Highways as to the suitability of the access road and its potential use. 
There will also be further loss of amenity as business expands on this site, increasing noise 
and nuisance to that already suffered from this site by the local residents. 

Cllr. Moody - Given the concerns raised by local nearby residents, the issues of potential 
highways issues to the site & the past planning history of Higher Wilminstone, I feel it 
preferable that all the issues related to this application ought to considered by the planning 
committee.  Therefore, I would request for the application be called to committee for 
deliberation. 

Recommendation: approval  

Conditions 
1. Three year time limit 
2. As per approved plans 
3. This permission is for the development area to be used for self-storage only within the 

use class B8 and for no other purpose within this use class 
4. Number of self storage units to be no more than 20  
5. Hours of operation to be between 8am to 6pm from Monday to Friday, and 9am to 

5pm on Saturdays, with no opening on Sundays. 
6. No cars to be parked on site overnight 

Key issues for consideration: 
Business use in countryside location 
Traffic impacts 

Site Description: existing agricultural building located outside of Tavistock 

The Proposal: change of use of former agricultural building into self storage units with 
associated parking 

Consultations:
� County Highways Authority: no comment, noted that usage for self-storage would cause 

minimal amounts of trip generation and there would be no significant highways impacts

� Tavistock Town Council: neutral view 

� Borough Engineer: site is not within flood zones and there would be no increase in 
building’s size or footprint so raised no objections 

� Councillor John Sheldon:  

� Councillor Jeff Moody:  

Representations
Three letters of representation have been received all objecting to the application, from 
Viggers Hall, Higher Wilminstone Farm and Wilminstone House, the individual letters have a 



(Application ref: 00569/2015- Page 3 of 5)

marked similarity between them, citing many of the same reasons to refuse and quoting 
many of the same planning policies. The reasons stated in the three letters refer to issues 
with highways and access, quoting the Devon Structure plan (which is now out of date), and 
note how vehicle movements would significantly increase with resultant impacts on 
residential amenity. A third reason given was that the materials stored would be flammable 
and the site is not accessible by fire hydrants. 

Relevant Pla
[...]
ful use for agricultural purposes and the use for self-storage units would not create a 
situation in which there was likely to be any significantly increased risk associated with the 
granting of approval as compared to the existing lawful usage. 

Planning Policy 

This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  

Planning Policy 
All standard policies listed (delete where not relevant, add others as relevant, including 
NPPF):  

West Devon Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 
SP1 – Sustainable Development 
SP10 – Supporting the Growth of the Economy 
SP11 – Rural Regeneration 
SP15 – Traffic Management 
SP24 – Sustainable Rural Communities 

West Devon Borough Council Local Plan Review 2005 (as amended 2011) 
NE10 – Protection of the Countryside and Other Open Spaces 
BE13 – Landscaping and Boundary Treatment 
ED16 – Development for Employment in the Countryside 
ED21 – Rural Diversification 
T8 – Car Parking 
T9 – The Highway Network 



(Application ref: 00569/2015- Page 5 of 5)

Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report.





(Application ref: 00578/2015- Page 1 of 6)

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  

Case Officer:   Alex Lawrey                             Ward:  Tavistock South West 
Application No:  00578/2015  

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Michael Gerry 
1 Alder Road 
Tavistock 
Devon, PL19 9LW 

Applicant: 
Mr Michael Gerry 
1 Alder Road 
Tavistock 
Devon, PL19 9LW 

Site Address:    1 Alder Road, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 9LW 

Development:  Householder retrospective application for erection of boundary wall and 
fence.  

Reason item is being put before Committee:- 

The application was brought to committee at the request of Cllr Parker:-  in the interests of 
transparency. The applicant felt that he had been given inconsistent advice by officers - 



(Application ref: 00578/2015- Page 2 of 6)

positive advice lead to the submission of the first application which consequently received a 
refusal.   

Recommendation: Refuse 

Reason for refusal: The proposed fence would unduly harm the character and appearance 
of the streetscene and is thus considered contrary to policy SP1 & SP20 of the Core Strategy 
and policy BE13 and H40 of the Local Plan Review 2005. 

Key issues for consideration: 

� Impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

Site Description:
1 Alder Road is a two-storey dwelling which forms part of the wider Bishopsmead estate. The 
property is sited on a corner plot bound on two sides by estate roads (Oak Road and Alder 
Road. The dwelling is set back from the junction of the two roads with garden area to the side 
front and rear.  

The boundary treatment of the property as originally constructed included a stone wall (with 
timber trellis above) on part of the southern and western boundary and a mixed hedge on the 
remaining boundaries.  

A stone wall and timber fence with v-shape layout measuring approximately 11.3m on the 
southern boundary adjacent to the highway (Oak Road) and 9m back towards the dwelling 
has recently been constructed on part of the southern boundary, with the removal of the 
mixed hedge. The stone wall element measures approximately 1m in height and is sited on 
the boundary with the pavement. The fence line is set behind the stone wall and measures 
up to 1.9m in height.  

The Proposal: 
The application is for retrospective planning permission for the erection of a dwarf stone wall 
(approximately 0.9m in height) and timber fence above (up to 1.9m) to the front and side 
garden areas of the residential property. The application is accompanied by 20 letters of 
support.  

This application follows on from a similar application for retrospective permission under 
reference 00134/2015 which was refused on 25 March 2015 due to impacts o
[...]

 
 APPLICATION NO : 00205/2015 
 APPELLANT : Mr & Mrs Cox 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of a pair of semi-detached dormer bungalows. 
 LOCATION : Land Adjacent To 9, Rowan Close, Tavistock, Devon 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 2-Jul-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO : 01204/2014 
 APPELLANT : Mr R Checkerly 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of a dwelling 
 LOCATION : Ostashevo, Portington, Lamerton, Tavistock, PL19 8QY 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 9-Jul-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO : 01013/2014 
 APPELLANT : Murex Energy Ltd 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of a wind turbine (estimated output of 500kw) with 50m maximum hub  
 height and maximum tip height of 77m, formation of vehicular access track and  
 associated infrastructure. 
 LOCATION : Land At SX409 802, Milton Abbot, Devon 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 14-Jul-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO : 01061/2014 
 APPELLANT : Mr D Kirst 
 PROPOSAL : Change of use from holiday accommodation to full residential 
 LOCATION : Cider Cottage, Yeo Farm, Yeo Lane, North Tawton, Devon, EX20 2DD 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 17-Jul-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO : 00405/2015 
 APPELLANT : The Old School 
 PROPOSAL : Outline application for erection of two detached dwellings on the site of two portal  
 classrooms. 
 LOCATION : The Old School, Church Hill, Whitchurch, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 9ED 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 21-Jul-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 



 
 WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE  18 August 2015 
 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO : 01250/2014 
 APPELLANT : Mr I Balsdon 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of agricultural workers dwelling. 
 LOCATION : Reed Farm, Hatherleigh, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 3L

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON PLANNING 
AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 18th August, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Leech

Cllr Moody
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Sheldon

Officers:
Lead Specialist – Development Management
Planning Officer
Affordable Housing Officer
Legal Officer

17. Apologies for Absence 
*P&L 17
An apology for absence was received from Cllr A Roberts (Substitute: 
Cllr P R Sanders).

18. Declarations of Interest 
*P&L 18
Cllr G Parker – 00578/2015 – Cllr Parker declared that he had spoken 
to the applicant at length regarding this application and therefore felt 



he had predetermined the decision.  He spoke in his capacity as a local 
Ward Member and then withdrew from the meeting for the debate and 
vote.

Cllr P R Sanders – 00578/2015 – Cllr Sanders declared a personal 
interest by virtue of being a known friend of the applicant.  He left the 
meeting for the duration of this item.

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being on the Management Board of Devon Building Control 
Partnership.  He remained in the meeting throughout and took part in 
the debate and vote on all items.

19. Confirmation of Minutes 
*P&L 19
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2015 (page 1 to the 
Agenda), were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

20. Planning Applications 
*P&L 20
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the Lead 
Specialist – Development Management and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:   James Clements                     Ward:  Drewsteignton

Ward Members: Cllr Ridgers

Application No:  00054/2015

Agent/Applicant:
Aardvark EM Ltd
Higher Ford
Wivellscombe
Taunton  TA4 2RL

Applicant:
Powerhawk Limited
North Beer Farm
Spreyton
Devon      EX17 5AP

Site Address:    Land at NGR SX 698988, Spreyton, Devon

Development:  Erection of a single wind turbine with a hub height of 
40m and maximum blade tip height of 67m, formation of new vehicular 
access track and associated infrastructure.  The application is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement.

Reason item is being put before Committee 



Ward Member stated that he ‘fully supported the objections listed by 
Spreyton Parish Council’.

COMMITTEE DECISION: To REFUSE the application
Reasons for Refusal: 

1. The proposed wind turbine by reason of its location, scale and 
movement would harm the significance of the Grade II* listed 
buildings Combe Farmhouse and Hendicott and Grade II listed 
buildings Week and Stockhay.  As such the proposal is contrary 
to policies SP1, SP3, SP17, SP18, SP20 and BE3 of the West 
Devon Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 and West Devon 
Local Plan Review 2005 and guidance set out within the NPPF.

2. The proposed wind turbine by reason of its location, scale and 
movement with existing turbines and the proposed turbines at 
Denbrook would cause detrimental cumulative impact upon the 
visual amenity of the surrounding landscape contrary to policies 
SP1, SP3, SP17, SP20 & NE10 of the West Devon Borough 
Council Core Strategy 2011 and West Devon Local Plan Review 
2005 and guidance set out within the NPPF. 

3. The proposed wind turbine, by reason of its siting and scale 
would introduce a discordant feature into this tranquil rural 
landscape leading to an adverse impact upon the landscape 
character of the area. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
contrary to policies SP1, SP3, SP17, SP20 & NE10 of the West 
Devon Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 and West Devon 
Local Plan Review 2005 and guidance set out within the NPPF.

4. It has not been adequately demonstrated that the planning 
impacts to the landscape and upon the heritage assets in the 
locality identified by the affected local communities have been 
fully addressed and therefore a planning judgment has been 
made by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed wind 
turbine does not have community backing which is contrary to 
the written Ministerial Statement released on the 18th June 
2015 from the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government and paragraph 14 of the Planning Practice 
Guidance. 

Key issues for consideration:
The main issues for consideration include the principle of development, 
pre-application consultation process, impact upon landscape character, 
visual and cumulative impact; impact upon amenity of nearby 
residents with regard to visual impact, noise/amplitude modulation & 
shadow flicker; heritage; highway safety, site access & construction of 
access track and ecology.

The Proposal:
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a wind turbine with a 
hub height of 40m and maximum tip height of 67m, formation of a 
vehicular access track and associated infrastructure.

Consultations:
 Landscape officer



 County Archaeologist
 Environmental Health 
 Highway Authority
 Spreyton Parish Council
 Bow Parish Council
 Mid Devon District Council
 Conservation Officer
 Historic England
 NATS
 Natural England
 Environment Agency
 Ecology

Representations:  94 letters of objection

Speakers: Mr R Langley – Objector
Mrs Angela Hawkins – Applicant
Cllr K Whitaker – Spreyton Parish Council

Conclusion:
Members had a detailed debate about all the issues relating to this 
application including the addendum within the presented report that 
set out the latest legal position in respect of the Ministerial Statement.  
Members raised concerns over the greater harm caused to the 
landscape by the cumulative effect of this application to the landscape 
and it being industrial development in the countryside.  

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Ben Dancer                            Ward:  Tavistock North

Ward Members: Cllrs N Jory, J Moody and J Sheldon

Application No:  00569/2015

Agent/Applicant:  
Mr R Page
21 Maynard Park
Bere Alston
Yelverton
PL20 7AR

Applicant:
Ms Irene Chambers
The Round House
Launceston Road
Tavistock

Site Address:    Higher Wilminstone Farm, Wilminstone, Tavistock 
PL19 0JT

Development:  Change of use of existing agricultural buildings into 
self storage units.

Reason item is being put before Committee:
Cllr Sheldon:  I am calling this application to Committee on the basis 
that the residents as outlined in three letters of objection do not agree 



with Devon County Council Highways as to the suitability of the access 
road and its potential use.  There will also be further loss of amenity as 
business expands on this site, increasing noise and nuisance to that 
already suffered from this site by local residents.
Cllr Moody:  Given the concerns raised by local nearby residents, the 
issues of potential highways issues to the site and the past planning 
history of Higher Wilminstone, I feel it preferable that all the issues 
related to this application ought to be considered by the Planning and 
Licensing Committee.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Deferral for site inspection.

The Proposal: 
Change of use of former agricultural building into self storage units 
with associated parking

Consultations:
Tavistock Town Council
Devon County Council Highways Authority
Borough Engineer

Representations: Three letters of representation all 
objecting to the application.

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  James Clements              Ward:  Tavistock South West

Ward Members: Cllrs J Evans and G Parker

Application No:  0078/2015

Agent/Applicant:  
Mr Michael Gerry
1 Alder Road
Tavistock
PL19 9LW

Site Address:    1 Alder Road, Tavistock, PL19 9LW

Development:  Householder retrospective application for erection of 
boundary wall and fence.

Reason item is being put before Committee:
At the request of Cllr Parker in the interests of transparency.  The 
applicant felt that he had been given inconsistent advice by officers – 
positive advice led to the submission of the first application which 
consequently received a decision of refusal.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Approval



Reasons for Approval:  Good design, visually attractive, in keeping 
with existing wall and therefore sympathetic.

The Proposal: 
The application is for retrospective planning permission for the erection 
of a dwarf stone wall (approximately 0.9m in height) and timber fence 
above (up to 1.9m) to the front and side garden areas of the 
residential property.  

Consultations:
Tavistock Town Council
Devon County Council Highways Authority
Environmental Health
Landscape Officer

Representations: The application was accompanied by 20 
letters of support.  One further letter of support was 
received.

Speakers: Mr Michael Gerry – Applicant
Cllr J Evans – Ward Member
Cllr G Parker – Ward Member

Conclusion:  The Case Officer outlined the history of the application 
and the reason for the recommendation of refusal.  Members stated 
that works had been undertaken sympathetically and that the 
application was complicated by some of the work being permitted 
development.

21. Planning Appeals Update 
*P&L 21
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals.  

The Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


